

CASE NO. 18-35115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRAD TSCHIDA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFF MANGAN, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of Political Practices
for the State of Montana; JONATHAN MOTL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of
The United States District Court for the District of Montana
Case No. CV 16-102-H-BMM
The Honorable Brian M. Morris, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Matthew G. Monforton (Montana Bar No. 5245)
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC
32 Kelly Court
Bozeman, Montana 59718
Telephone: (406) 570-2949
Facsimile: (406) 551-6919
matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Brad Tschida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii.

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE GAG RULE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING INTERMEDIATE
SCRUTINY TO A CONTENT-BASED STATUTE 18

III. THE GAG RULE FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY 21

 A. The State Has No Compelling Interest in Protecting State
 Officials’ “Privacy” From Disclosures By Private Citizens..... 21

 B. The Gag Rule is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It is Substantially
 Underinclusive..... 25

 C. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Availability of
 Alternative Forums Justified the Gag Rule 27

IV. THE GAG RULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED
TO TSCHIDA’S AMENDED ETHICS COMPLAINT 29

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING MOTL WAS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	31
A. Motl’s Threat of Criminal Prosecution Made in Retaliation for Tschida’s Criticism of Governor Bullock Violated the First Amendment	32
B. The Right To Engage In Protected Speech Without Threat of Criminal Prosecution Was Clearly Established	37
C. The District Court Erred in Relying Upon the Gag Rule to Grant Qualified Immunity to Motl	38
1. <i>The Gag Rule is Patently Violative of Fundamental First Amendment Principles</i>	39
2. <i>Motl’s Threat of Civil Penalties and Criminal Prosecution Exceeded the Bounds of the Statute</i>	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 13

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 32, 33-34, 36

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 30-31

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Billings Gazette v. City of Billings,
313 P.3d 129 (Mont. 2013)..... 24, 31

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.,
131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 26

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 28

Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Bd.,
279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002) 39

C.B. v. City of Sonora,
769 F.3d 1005, 1026 (9th Cir. 2014) 37

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 18

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 26

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 15

Clark v. City of Lakewood,
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975).....22

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998).....32

Demuth v. County of Los Angeles,
798 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2015)37

Doe v. Attorney General,
941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)23

Ewing v. City of Stockton,
588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009)40

Ford v. City of Yakima,
706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013) 42-43

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)20

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 13-14, 15

Grossman v. City of Portland,
33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)13, 39

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....32

Harris v. Bornhorst,
513 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008)40

In re Crawford,
194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Jacobs v. Clark County School Dist.,
526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)12

<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	23
<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> , 30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994)	2, 12, 19, 22
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	29
<i>Mendocino Environmental Ctr. v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	28
<i>Moe v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> , 371 P.3d 415 (Mont. 2016).....	24
<i>Nunez v. Pachman</i> , 578 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Nigro v. Sears Roebuck, and Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	31-32, 37

Real v. City of Long Beach
852 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 18, 19, 20-21, 26

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....26, 27

Riley v. National Federal of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 14-15

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)29

Schneyder v. Smith,
653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)40

Stilp v. Contino,
613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010)2, 12, 19, 23, 28

Tarabochia v. Adkins,
766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014)41

Thorne v. City of El Segundo,
726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)23

United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. NLRB,
540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 18-19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....26

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....23. 24

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 32, 33-34, 36-37, 38

Statutes:

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 13312
28 U.S.C. § 13432
42 U.S.C. § 19832

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 2-2-136*passim*
§ 45-7-40142
